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Purpose: Data from 84 New Jersey light 
traps contributed by county mosquito control 
agencies are used to calculate trends in 
mosquito populations for species of 
nuisance or health concerns.   
Calculations are based on regional 
distributions, with emphasis on mosquito 
habitat and land use.  Trends will allow a 
statewide evaluation of changing mosquito 
populations, in response to control and/or 
changes in habitat. 
 
 
This is New Jersey Agricultural Experiment 
Station publication No. PT-08-40500-29-05 
supported by Hatch funds and funding from 
the NJ State Mosquito Control Commission.  
Prepared by Lisa M. Reed. 

Figure 1a:  Map of ten regions selected for 
the New Jersey Surveillance Program 

overlaid with county boarders. 

 Figure 1b.  Trap lat-long locations. 

 

 

 



 

Summary table – Week 27 
 Aedes vexans Culex complex Coquillettidia perturbans Ochlerotatus sollicitans 

Region This Week Average* This Week Average* This Week Average* This Week Average* 

Agricultural 0.46 9.50 0.71 9.40 1.48 1.03 0.00 4.26 

Coastal 2.30 8.60 1.71 15.35 2.76 1.48 21.57 15.79 

Delaware 
Bayshore 1.43 9.27 19.86 92.64 1.21 7.36 1.81 18.36 

Delaware 
River Basin 1.14 26.28 0.32 9.19 0.25 0.19 0.00 0.73 

New York 
Metro 0.76 4.91 3.44 11.83 0.23 0.28 0.01 0.74 

North 
Central Rural 0.20 1.74 0.35 6.45 0.22 0.14 0.00 0.00 

Northwest 
Rural 4.43 10.08 0.81 8.13 0.29 0.16 0.00 0.00 

Philadelphia 
Metro 2.66 19.94 1.67 14.17 1.67 1.05 0.00 0.00 

Pinelands 0.43 6.15 0.61 9.68 3.10 1.10 0.05 0.38 

Suburban 
Corridor 1.32 20.14 1.59 7.35 1.78 28.16 0.00 0.00 

 
 
 
Graphs include Ae. vexans, Culex complex (Cx. pipiens, Cx. restuans, and Cx. salinarius), Oc. sollicitans, Cs. melanura and  Oc. japonicus 
 
16 of 21 counties in current week; 20 of 21 counties reporting.   
 



Climate Data 

New Brunswick 1971-2000 Historical/Hillsborough 2005
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This figure shows historical average maximum and minimum temperatures and average precipitation recorded in the New Brunswick, NJ weather 
station over a recent 30 year period.  Also graphed are the current year’s minimum and maximum temperatures as recorded at the Hillsborough NJ 
weather station (a station close to central NJ which recorded all three parameters and was available online at the NJ state climatologist). 



Aedes vexans - Fresh Floodwater Species 
Agricultural Coastal Delaware Bayshore Delaware River Basin 
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New York Metro North Central Rural Northwestern Rural Philadelphia Metro 
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Pinelands Suburban Corridor Comments 
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Aedes vexans populations appear to be sporadic, locally abundant in 
some areas within some regions.  This response to the sometimes 
scattered nature of rainfall throughout the state means that Ae. vexans 
trends may be above average in certain areas (the Coastal and Delaware 
Bayshore regions) while below average in others (Northwest Rural or the 
Suburban Corridor).  The passage of a tropical storm (Cindy) may set the 
stage for increasing larval habitat in the near future. 



Culex Complex - Multivoltine Culex Species 
Agricultural Coastal Delaware Bayshore Delaware River Basin 
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New York Metro North Central Rural Northwestern Rural Philadelphia Metro 
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Pinelands Suburban Corridor Comments 
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Culex populations, while slowly on the rise, continue to show the impact of 
a cool spring.  All regions show population levels that are lower than 
historical trends.  Given the role of primary WN vector, the impact of this 
lowered abundance in Culex may translate to decreased levels of 
amplified West Nile virus.  Whether this is the case, however, remains to 
be seen 



Ochlerotatus sollicitans - Salt Marsh Floodwater Species 
Agricultural Coastal Delaware Bayshore Delaware River Basin 

Ochlerotatus sollicitans
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New York Metro North Central Rural Northwestern Rural Philadelphia Metro 
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Pinelands Suburban Corridor Comments 

Ochlerotatus sollicitans

0

4

8

12

16

20

16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Week

M
ea

n 
# 

m
os

qu
ito

es
 ±

 s
e

 

Ochlerotatus sollicitans

0

4

8

12

16

20

18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Week

M
ea

n 
# 

m
os

qu
ito

es
 ±

 
se

 

Ochlerotatus sollicitans appear to be between the time of the first and 
second brood.  Migrants have begun to show up at inland sites, such as in 
the Agricultural and Pineland regions.  Oc. sollicitans numbers appear to 
be lower in the Delaware River Basin region than in previous years.  
Populations can be expected to increase given the flooding effects with the 
passage of Tropical Storm Cindy and the recent lunar high tide.  

 



Culiseta melanura – Miscellaneous Group 
Agricultural Coastal Delaware Bayshore Delaware River Basin 

Culiseta melanura

0

1

2

3

4

5

18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Week

M
ea

n 
# 

m
os

qu
ito

es
 ±

 s
e

 

Culiseta melanura

0

2

4

6

8

18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Week

M
ea

n 
# 

m
os

qu
ito

es
 ±

 s
e

 

Culiseta melanura

0

1

2

3

4

5

18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Week

M
ea

n 
# 

m
os

qu
ito

es
 ±

 s
e

 

Culiseta melanura

0

2

4

6

8

18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Week

M
ea

n 
# 

m
os

qu
ito

es
 ±

 s
e

 
New York Metro North Central Rural Northwestern Rural Philadelphia Metro 
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Pinelands Suburban Corridor Comments 

Culiseta melanura

0

2

4

6

8

16 18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Week

M
ea

n 
# 

m
os

qu
ito

es
 ±

 s
e

 

Culiseta melanura

0

1

2

3

4

5

18 20 22 24 26 28 30 32 34 36 38 40 42 44

Week

M
ea

n 
# 

m
os

qu
ito

es
 ±

 s
e

 

Culiseta melanura populations may have been delayed early in the spring 
but now appear to be at near normal levels for at least the Pinelands, 
Agricultural, and Coastal regions.  Despite the delay, there is no lack of 
juvenile (and thus immunologically naïve) birds for these mosquitoes to 
feed on since these avian hosts are available through the spring and 
summer.   



Ochlerotatus japonicus – Multivoltine Aedine 
Agricultural Coastal Delaware Bayshore Delaware River Basin 

Ochlerotatus japonicus
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New York Metro North Central Rural Northwestern Rural Philadelphia Metro 
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Pinelands Suburban Corridor Comments 
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Cooler spring temperatures have had little, if any, impact on Ochlerotatus 
japonicus populations (as would be expected for a cold-tolerant species).  
Population trends appear on par with the previous season for most 
regions. This container-breeder is a most competent West Nile vector.  In 
addition, vector competency for EEE has been found, under lab 
situations*.  This opportunistic feeder (i.e., potential bridge vector) 
deserves a closer scrutiny.  
 
* Sardelis et. al 2002 Experimental transmission of eastern equine encephalitis 
virus by Ochlerotatus j. japonicus (Diptera: Culicidae).  J Med Entomol. 
May;39(3):480-4. 

 
 


